NEW DELHI
PRINCIPAL BENCH
Case No. CA 2182 (PB)/ 2019

fo=]
L
o
W

E
=
o
(%}

ntes Hill, Mumbai

e
.

Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Rule 4 of Insolvency and
Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules, 2016

In the matter of

M/s Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited
..... Applicant

(Financial Creditor)

And

Corporate Debtor

oooooooo

M/s Sameeksha Estate Private Limited

INDEX

S.no. | Particulars | Pages
1 | List of Creditors updated for claims received upto June 24, | { _ E

2021 ‘
2 | Affidavit f -
Submitted By:-

RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL
In the matter of Sameeksha Estate Private Limited

<l Fnoel~

Udayraj Patwardha"h
Registration Number: IBBI/IPA-001/1P-P00024/2016-17/10057

Address registered with IBBI and project specific address:
Sumedha Management Solutions Pvt. Ltd,,
C-703, Marathon Innova, off. G.K. Marg,

Lower Parel West, Mumbai-400 013
E-mail Id as per IBBI registration- udayraj patwardan@sumedhamanagement.com

Project specific e-mail ID- sameeksha@sumedhamanagement.com

Date: Mumbai
Place: July 01, 2021



BEFORE THE HON'BLE NATIONAL COMPANY LAW TR
NEW DELHI

PRINCIPAL BENCH

Case No. CA 2182 (PB)/ 2019

'+ JInthe ni:atter of under Section 7 of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 read with Rule

4 of Insolvency and Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules 2016

M/s Edelweiss Asset Reconstruction Company Limited
........ Applicant
(Financial Creditor)

And

M/s Sameeksha Estate Private Limited @~ ... Corporate Debtor

List of Creditors under Rggulaggn 13(2)(d) of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of

1. The application for Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process filed by M/s Edelweiss

Asset Reconstruction Company Limited (Financial Creditor) under Section 7 of the
Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016 (“Code”) read with Rule 4 of Insolvency and
Bankruptcy (Application to Adjudicating Authority) Rules 2016 was admitted by
Hon'ble NCLT, New Delhi, Principal Bench vide order no. CA 2182(PB)/2019 dated
November 01, 2019 (Date of receipt of order by Interim Resolution Professional
November 06, 2019) wherein Mr. Udayraj Patwardhan, the undersigned was
appointed as Interim Resolution Professional (“IRP”) in the matter of Sameeksha

Estate Private Limited.

2. The Committee of Creditors at its First meeting held on December 06, 2019 resolved
vide E-voting to continue the appointment of Interim Resolution Professional as

Resolution Professional.

3. As per Regulation 13(2) of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency
Resolution Process for Corporate Persons) Regulation 2016 (“CIRP Regulations”), a
List of Creditors containing names of creditors along with the amount claimed by
them, the amount of their claims admitted and the security interest, if any, in respect

of such claims received upto November, 20 2019 the last date for submission of claims

s per Public Announcement was filed with this Hon'ble Tribunal.



4. As perregulation 13(1) of the CIRP Regulations, the list of creditors containing names

of cheditors along with the amount claimed by them, the amount of their claims

Q

~adihitted and the security interest, if any, in respect of such claims, has been
ained and was last updated upto August 05, 2020, was duly filed with this

2021,

The verification of the claims has been based on the claims submitté

E.FI

provided by the creditors and information to the extent available wit
been admitted on the basis of our best estimate in-accordance with Re
the CIRP Regulations.

Further as the case may be, the undersigned shall revise the amounts of claims
admitted, including the estimates of claims made, as soon as may be practicable, when

he comes across additional information warranting such revision.

6. The list of creditors has been updated in view of further claims and/or additional

information warranting such updation, received up to June 24, 2021.

7. In compliance with Regulation 13(2) (d) of CIRP Regulation, an updated list of
creditors along with amount claimed, claims admitted and security interest in respect
of claims received and verified and admitted up to June 24, 2021, is enclosed as

Annexure A.

RESOLUTION PROFESSIONAL

In the matter of Sameeksha Estate Private Limited

el RiOnl

Udayraj Patwardhan

Address registered with IBBI and project specific address
Sumedha Management Solutions Pvt. Ltd,,

C-703, Marathon Innova, off. G.K. Marg,

Lower Parel West, Mumbai-400 013

E-mail Id as per IBBI registration- udayraj patwardan@sumedhamanagement.com
Project specific e-mail ID- sameeksha@sumedhamanagement.com

Date: July 01, 2021

Place: Mumbai



Y

ANNEXURE - A

LIST OF CREDITORS OF SAMEEKSHA ESTATE PRIVATE LIMITED

Summary - List of Creditors for claims as on November 06, 2019

Drawn for claims received up to June 24, 2021

(IN RUPEES)

SR. NO. PARTICULARS NO.OF | AMOUNT CLAIMED | AMOUNT ADMITTED
. PARTIES BY CREDITORS
(.‘4‘)--—-: NCIAL CREDITORS (CLAIMED IN FORM () 1 549,56,38,423.00 5,02,72,38,423.00
TOTALI 1 5,49,56,38,423.00 5,02,72,38,423.00
11 OPERATIONAL CREDITORS - FORM B
(A) SUPPLIERS/RM SUPPLIERS/ OTHER 0
SUPPLIERS/CONSULTANTS (CLAIMED IN FORM B)
I (Wo -
(A) |EMPLOYEES (CLAIMED IN FORM D) 0
(B) (WORKMEN (CLAIMED IN FORM D) 5 =
v AUTHORITATIVE REPRESENTATIVE OF WORKMEN AND/OR 0
EMPLOYEES-FORM E 5
TOTALII 0 = =
V  |OTHER STAKEHOLDERS (FORM F) 2 47,46,21,676.00 46,84,00,000.00
TOTAL IN 2 47,46,21,676.00 46,84,00,000.00
GRAND TOTAL (1+11+111) 3 5,97,02,60,099.00 5,49,56,38,423.00
* Notes:
The claims received has been verified as on Insolvency Commencement Date of Sameeksha Estate Private Limited
1 |("Corporate Debtor") i.e. November 06, 2019
All the claims submitted has been verified and admitted on the basis of information provided by the creditors and
" information to the extent available with the IRP, on the basis of our best estimate in-accordance with Regulation 14
of Insolvency and Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Resolution Process of Corporate Person) Regulations, 2016.
As per Regulation 14 of Insolvency & Bankruptcy Board of India (Insolvency Regulation Process for Corporate
" Persons) Regulations, 2016, the Resolution Professional, as the case may be, shall revise the amounts of claims

information warranting such revision.

admitted, including the estimates of claims made, as soon as may be practicable, when he comes across additional

Mumba |

MAHAR SHTRA

ntep i
Exp. D,

T




1 FINANCIAL CREDITORS - FORM C
The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims fram Financial Creditors in Form C as stipulated In Regulation 8 TII 24.06.2021 the undersigned
Interim Resolution Professional has received olaims from the following Finaneial Creditors:

_(A) |[EINANCIAL CREDITORS - FORM CRECEIVED | | | \ _ J

? (In Rupees)

Sr.no, Name \ Amount claimed Amount Admitted |Amountrejected Voting Security Interest

N Share (%) In
\, CoC
A. |Financial Creditors !
1 |Edelweiss Asset Recomatrucy nﬁt 5,02,72,38,423.00 5.02,72,38,423.00 100.00% |1.Second charge on land bearing Khewat/Khata
Campany Ltd. ': No. 674/779, 1183/1353, 1394 /1611,
ML T 1137/1324, 1152/1339, 1394/1611, 1156/1344,
A 1153/1340,1121/1308, 1180/1370, 1181/1371,
127171482 In total admeasuring 14.52 acres
alongwith bullding structure constructed/ to be|
constructed thereon located at Mouza Palwal,
‘Thesll-palwal, distt-Faridabad, Haryana.
2S5ccond charge on  on land  beairng
Khewat/Khata No, 107/125 admeasuring .02
acres alongwith buldling structure constructed/
to be constructed thereon located at village|
alahpur, thesil palwal, districl - Faridabad,
Haryana.
No Objection Certificate issued by exclusive/first
charge holder ceding their exclusive charge on
the properties of Corporate Debtor, as Second
Charge to Edelwelss Asset Reconstruction
Company Limited ("EARC") has been sought from
EARC
2 |[IFCI Limited 4€,84,00,000.00 - 46,84,00,000.00 Not admissible as Financial creditor
TOTAL (A) 5,49,56,38,423.00 5,02,72,38,423.00 46,84,00,000,00 |  100.00%
B. |Financial Creditor-Related Party
TOTAL [B] - =
TOTAL [C]= [A] + [B] 5,49,56,318,423.00 5,02,72,3R423.00
* |Note: — e S ———
All the elalms are admitted on the basis of Honahle NCLAT Principle Bench, New Delhl dated 20th September, 2019 and Honahle NCLT Principle Bench New Dalhi dated
15t November,2019. e o e Y
2 Pursuant to the Supreme Court judgement dt. 26th February 2020 in the matier of Jaypee Infratech ltd the claim of [FCl as Financial Creditor does not suffice to be
“financial creditor” salely basis mortgage transaction In favour of the lenders of the group companies and accordingly the claim is not admissible as Financial Creditor of
the Corporale Deblor,




(A)

The Public Announcement called for submission of proof of claims from Dperational Creditors in FORM B as stipulated in
Regulation 7, Till 24.06.2921 the undersigned Resolution Professional has not received any clalms from the Operational

_|Creditors:

: Workmen / Employees - FORM D Received

Employee- Form D

&

AThé"Public Anquu‘ hent called for submission of proof of claims from Employees in FORM D as stipulated in Regulation 9. Till

24.06.202 tlersipned Resolutlon Professional has not received any proof of claim fram the Employees of the Corporate
Deb

v

(©

Workmen- Form D

The Public Announcement called for submission of proaf of claims from Workmen in FORM D as stipulated in Regulation 9. Till
24.06 2021 the undersigned Resolution Professional has not received any claim from the Workmen of the Corporate Debtor,

(D)

The Public Announcement ealled for submission proof of claims from Authoritative Representative of Workmen and/ar
Employee in FORM E as stipulated in Regulation 9. Till 24.06.2021 the undersigned Resolution Professional has not received any
elalms [rom the Authorised Representative of Workmen and/or Employees.

(E)

The Public Announcement called for subimission of proof of claims from a person claiming to be a creditor, other than Financial
Creditor, Operational Creditor or Workmen ar Employee in FORM F as stipulated in Regulation 9A. Till 24.06.2021 the

undersigned Resplution Professlonal has received claims from following persons,

E | | |
Sr. Name Amount claimed | Amount Admitted |Amountrejected |Security Interest Date of receipt of
= na. {Rs.) (Rs.} (Rs.) claim
1[Adel Landmarks Limited 62,21,676.00 - 62,21,676.00 13-12.2019
2[1ECI Limited 46,84,00,000,00 46,84,00,000.00 0.00]As Per Annexuie 19-03-2020
= Total 47,46,21,676.00 46,84,00,000.00 62,21,676.00
Notes: — o —— = =

Claim of IFC] as Secured Other Creditor Is admissible as mortgage claim as per the decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court in the
matter of Jaypee Infratech Ltd.




Annexure

Security Interest of IFCI Limited

Exclusive First Charge in favour of IFCI Limited by way of deposit of
title deeds of the immovable properties of the Corporate Debtor in
respect of 18.64 acres together with all buildings, constructions,
erections thereon constructed or to be constructed thereon, present
and future, anq;‘being lying and situated at sector 8 village, Palwal,
ict Palwal, state of Haryana as per Memorandum of
2013 dated 23rd August 2013




THT 001 OC
Vg Jﬂ;!«"u:: (faleh

M OO C "
e e e |
: E { 20T C

YM 975456

AFFIDAVIT

I, Udayraj Patwardhan, aged about 50 years, having my address
registered with the Insolvency Bankruptcy Board of India at Sumedha
Management Solutions Pvt. Ltd. C-703, Marathon Innova, Off G.K.
Marg, Lower Parel West, Mumbai 400 013, do hereby solemnly affirm

and state as follows:-

oI =y ITEE LEEE T P HEEED “FRRE: FEE-



61\

offEU¥-9 AnnNgxure
8% LTt J9T2RE Bnly far Afigavit

Aote Pess wrmam o

g e drad) e A% fiflsrah at
TR REIm L O0OO00O00R

ot e ey Seavel 9.5 30

& il fifedor . 3,z effues, vier, 2jws - wee 092
TR, ST RTIEAN R SR e e
] e TR, (T AR AR 09 /ab/ 2eew) TWR

w1 WA S Agie i) de g e FoenEd A a7




1. That I am the Resolution Professional of the Sameeksha Estate Private
Limited (Corporate Debtor) and I am well conversant with the facts and
clrcumstances of the present documents for filing. I am authorized and

competent to depose to the present affidavit on behalf of the corporate debtor.

2. That the List of Creditors has been prepared under my instructions and that
the contents of the list and report are correct to the best of my knowledge and

verily believe them to be true.

3. That I have read the accompanying list and have understood the contents

therein. No part of it is false and nothing material has been concealed

,éé.warw," \.osvp

2 2 : —=

therefrom.

VERIFICATION:

I, the deponent above named do hereby verify that the contents of this affidavit are
true and correct to my knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material has been

concealed there from.

Verified by me on this 1* day of July, 2021.

Bt Rogd. No. 5970
NOTARY GOVT. oF u«‘mn

Resi.: Skanti Nagar, 8" m?”,
antop Hill. Mus bai - lﬂl {



